

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL BANERIAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
the Secretary of State of Michigan, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-CV-00054-PLM-SJB

**Three-Judge Panel
28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)**

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS. . 1

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their One Person, One Vote Claim. . 2

 B. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Equal Protection Claim. 7

 II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of a Preliminary Injunction. 9

 III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Favor the Plaintiffs..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 12

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 7, 9

Bush v. Vera, 517 U.S. 952 (1996) 7

Karcher v. Daggett, 469 U.S. 725 (1983)..... passim

Kirkpatrick v. Preisler, 394 U.S. 526 (1969)..... 5

Larios v. Cox, 300 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2004) 9

Miller v. City of Cincinnati, 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)..... 10

Obama for Am. v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 10

Roman v. Sincock, 377 U.S. 695 (1964) 5

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) 8

Schweiker v. Vieth, 537 U.S. 801 (2002) 2

Tennant v. Jefferson Cnty. Comm’n, 567 U.S. 758 (2012)..... 3, 5, 6

Vieth v. Pennsylvania, 195 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D. Pa. 2002) 2, 5, 7

Wesberry v. Sanders, 376 U.S. 1 (1964)..... 2

Constitutional Provisions

Mich. Const. Art. IV, § 6(13)..... 4, 6

U.S. Const. amend. I, § 2 1

Other Authorities

Redistricting Public Comment Portal, Maple Syrup – Fair and Compliant, (Oct. 31, 2021),
<https://www.michigan-mapping.org/submission/o8230> 5
